

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3146/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 21/11/2005 in WPC No. 16462/2004 & WP No. 16463/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

STATE OF U.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MODERN FOOD INDUSTRIES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for amendment of cause title and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...../2006 CC NO. 3609 of 2006

(With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and amendment of cause title and office report)

Date: 29/10/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pramod Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Fazal Khan, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gaurab Banerji, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Saurav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

As prayed by learned counsel for the State of U.P., four  
weeks' time is granted for filing rejoinder-affidavit. It is made

2

clear that no further time would be granted for filing rejoinder-  
affidavit.

I.A. No. 1 in S.L.P.(C) No. 3146/2006 and I.A. No. 2 of  
2007 in S.L.P.(C)....(CC No. 3609) are allowed. The name of  
respondent No. 1 namely; Modern Food Industries (India) Ltd.  
be deleted from the array of parties and in its place, the name of  
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. be substituted.

List for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day after

two months.

(Pardeep Kumar)  
Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)  
Court Master